








EXPOSED WIRING IN JUNCTION BOX TO LEFT SIDE OF DB2 IN ELECTRICAL RISK FIT COVER TO JUNCTION BOX 
005 1 810 KITCHEN NO 

2 X CRACKED BASINS IN MALE TOLETS UNDER GRANDSTAND CUT RISK REPLACE BASINS 
005 2 716 ADJACENT STAFF OFFICE NO 

FLURO LIGHT HANGING OFF CEILING - MALE ELECTRICAL RISK REFIT FLUROS 
011 1 809 TOILETS/CHANGE ROOM/AMENITIES NO 

LOOSE BOTTOM TREAD AT EASTERN END OF GRANDSTAND TRIP HAZARD REFIT TREAD 
011 2 309 NO 

CRACKED TILES TO ENTRY OF KIOSK TRIP HAZARD I CUT RISK REPLACE TILES 
011 3 402 NO 

LOOSE CAPPING PAVER ENTRY OF KIOSK- EAST END TRIP HAZARD REFIT PAVER 
011 4 402 NO 

CEILING VENT FALLING FROM OFFICE CEILING WPHS RISK REFIT CEILING VENT 
004 1 1207 NO 

CRACKED TILES (6) ON FLOOR LADIES AMENITIES TRIP HAZARDS REPLACE TILES I PATCH MORTAR 
004 2 602 NO 

VARIOUS CRACKED TILES THROUGH WALKWAY TRIP HAZARD I CUT RISK REPLACE TILES I PATCH MORTAR 
035 1 602 NO 

CRACKED SHOWER TRAY TO MALE SHOWERS CUT RISK BLOCK OFF SHOWER PENDING REPAIRS 
018 1 716 YES 

SUNKEN PAVERS AT SE END OF POOL AROUND SEWER LID TRIP HAZARD REPLAY PAVING FLUSH WITH EXISTING 
000 1 204 PAVERS NO 

The Department of Education and Training requires the School Principal to certify this document, 
demonstrating understanding of the requirement to attend to the listed P1 items within 30 days of 
the date listed above. 

CLIENT REPRESENTATIVE- NAME & SIGNATURE Note: A signed copy is to be returned to your local DET Regional Facilities Manager within the 30 QBUILD REPRESENTATIVE- NAME & SIGNATURE 
day period. 
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RWS/eg 

QUOTE NO. 15215 

12 August 2011 

EMAIL TO: megan.vanwanrooy@deta.qld.gov.au  

 

Department of Education & Training 

Attn – Ms Megan Van Wanrooy 

PO Box 557 

ROBINA  QLD  4226 

 

 

 

Dear Ms Van Wanrooy, 

 

RE: RUNAWAY BAY SPORTS CENTRE 

CNR SPORTS DRIVE & MORALA AVENUE 

RUNAWAY BAY 

 

We refer to your request and our subsequent discussions and a number of site 

inspections relative to water entry occurring into various areas at the above complex. 

 

Our report along with details of our findings as well as recommendations for rectification 

and quotations are detailed below. 

 

Photographic details referring to issues involved are attached. 

 

The three areas referred to separately are the Sports Walk, the Dining Hall and Sports 

Medicine. 

 

 

SPORTS WALK 

 

Water entry is occurring even in light rain and dew conditions along the steel beam 

below the box gutter for the full length of approximately 30 lineal metres. 

 

At the junction of the box gutter and the louvered wall, what appears to be a 

galvanised flashing detail is installed. The flashing on the horizontal section falls back 

from the box gutter toward the internal areas and it appears that the overlap joints 

have never been sealed correctly or if previously sealed, the sealant has failed. 

 

This detail extending for the full length and exacerbated at the overlap joints is 

responsible for the water entry and the onset of heavy rust and early corrosion on the 

top of the beam. 
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The box gutter itself although in sound condition structurally, is affected by light to 

heavy rust in isolated areas and although not contributing to the immediate issues, if left 

unattended in this manner will finally rot out. 

 

Where the louvered butt joints occur, the previously installed foam or sealant has failed 

or weathered and although generally not a contributor to the current situation may 

become so if left in this manner. 

 

 

In the light of the above details we would recommend the following be carried out. 

 

 

 Set up an exclusion zone beneath the box gutter in question. 

 

 Access the area internally from a small scissor lift. 

 

 Remove the existing flashing detail. 

 

 Wire brush to clean the top of the steel beam. 

 

 Apply a protective coating of Resene 167 primer. 

 

 Apply two coats of white enamel. 

 

 The above three coat system should provide ongoing protection to these areas. 

 

 Supply and install a new .55 white COLORBOND flashing detail fitted to extend 

behind the base louvre and continue on an angle toward the box gutter including 

turning into the box gutter. 

 

 The above flashing detail will ensure that moisture which reaches the angle is 

discharged toward the box gutter rather than accumulate on the horizontal section 

of the angle as presently occurring. 

 

 The joints of the angle will be well sealed with construction sealant followed by 

DUROMASTIC ACS-2 including fibreglass reinforcement approx. 75mm wide centrally 

placed over each of the lap joints. 

 

 Seal the joints in the bottom fin. 

 

 Reseal the butt joints of the louvres.  

 

 Clean out the box guttering and prime with a heavy application of anticorrosive 

sealer. 
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 Seal the lap joints and sumps of the box guttering with DUROMASTIC membrane 

including fibreglass reinforcement. 

 

 Finally apply two applications of DUROMASTIC membrane to the complete length of 

the guttering including both sides. 

 

 

Quotations 

 

Our quotations covering the above work are as follows: 

 

Quotation 1 – Complete waterproofing work as specified 

$12,370.00 

PLUS 10% GST $  1,237.00 

 

$13,607.00 

 

Quotation 2 – Access equipment 

$1,200.00 

PLUS 10% GST $   120.00 

 

$1,320.00 

 

 

Sundry considerations 

 

We also took opportunity to inspect the remainder of this roofing and the following 

issues were noted. 

 

1. A number of the penetrations are built across the pans of the sheeting, causing a 

severe buildup of water behind the penetration and if left unattended will finally 

cause water entry. 

 

2. The centre cross lap joint is poorly sealed and possibly not correctly underflashed. In 

heavy and consistent rain conditions these details may be causing water entry at 

some point in the complex as moisture entering the sidelaps and unable to exit at 

the endlaps due to the sealant already in place is likely to build up and track toward 

the box gutter and from there internally. 

 

We advise that further waterproofing works may be required relative to the items 

referred to immediately above, but these issues should await the rectification of the 

main waterproofing issues referred to initially. 
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DINING HALL 

 

The leaks pointed out into the above area were limited to an area over the table tennis 

tables only. 

 

We understand the roofing profile to be a Trimdek COLORBOND sheet, screw-fixed and 

the ceiling an insulated panel type. 

 

Where the ceiling sheets butt join, there is evidence throughout the area of possible 

moisture buildup but the area over the table tennis tables is the only section considered 

in our following report. 

 

 

The roof sheeting remains in sound condition, but serious issues relate to the endlaps 

which have been partially sealed and water entry occurring over the sidelaps above 

these areas will accumulate at this point and track internally at the butt joints of the 

ceiling sheeting. 

 

 

We therefore recommend that the following work be carried out, specifically limited to 

the leaks over the table tennis tables only. 

 

 

 To an area approx. 3 lineal metres either side of the tables, clean the endlaps and 

sidelaps of the roof sheeting. 

 

 Reseal the endlap correctly including removal of surplus sealant. 

 

 Prime the sidelaps extending from the apron flashing at the top of the roof to 

approx. 2 lineal metres beyond the leaks over the tables. 

 

 Apply DUROMASTIC AC membrane including fibreglass reinforcement over all laps 

within the area in question. 

 

 The membrane system will be built up with three additional coats of DUROMASTIC 

AC to provide an elastic barrier able to withstand repeated cycles of movement. 

 

 As both the sidelaps and the endlap in question within the area referred to will be 

sealed in this manner, water entry would be prevented. 
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Quotation 

 

Our quotation for carrying out this work is: 

$8,430.00 

PLUS 10% GST $   843.00 

 

$9,273.00 

 

 

SPORTS MEDICINE 

 

The roofing to this area was noted to be of a similar construction to that over the Dining 

Hall, being a COLORBOND Trimdek with the insulated type sheeting. 

 

The reported water entry is occurring in a line along the butt joint of the ceiling sheeting 

and this equates to a similar situation to that of the Dining Hall where the end lap has 

been partially sealed, but the sidelaps left open, indicating that moisture excessing the 

sidelaps and being unable to exit at the endlaps due to being sealed, it builds up and 

enters internally. 

 

 

We would therefore recommend that the following work be carried out. 

 

 

 To the roof area over the reported leaks only, prime the sidelaps extending from the 

top of the roof to approx. 3 lineal metres beyond the overlap joint. 

 

 Clean surplus sealant from the overlap joint and ensure the sheeting is pinned 

correctly. 

 

 Seal all overlaps and endlap in question with the DUROMASTIC AC membrane 

system including fibreglass reinforcement and three coats of membrane as 

previously specified. 

 

 

Quotation 

 

Our quotation for carrying out this work is: 

$8,120.00 

PLUS 10% GST $   812.00 

 

$8,932.00 
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replacement 
required to access and 
repair structural steel Leaks, short 
and remove inbuilt sheets, poorly 

Peter 
1537550051 I I Roofing I I defects to roof and lapped and 

23/08/20111Connors DT304 2 system failed. Replace roof. ceiling structure. $273,000 structural rust. 
mn bases in 

kitchen area at level 1 
RUNAWAY EQ034 restaurant are severely 
BAY DINING surface rust effected. 
SPORT&LDR HALL/WORK Rusted Sand blast Sand blast and epoxy 
/SHIP EXC SHOPS/AME Peter column and epoxy coat at time of flooring 
COM 08005 NITIES 23/08/2011 Connors 53755005 DT306 2 bases. coat. 
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RUNAWAY EQ034 
BAY DINING 
SPORT&LDR HALL/WORK 
/SHIP EXC SHOPS/AME 
COM QB005 NITIES 

RUNAWAY EQ034 
BAY DINING 
SPORT&LDR HALL/WORK 
/SHIP EXC SHOPS/AME 
COM QB005 NITIES 

RU 
BAY DINING 
SPORT&LDR HALL/WORK 
/SHIP EXC SHOPS/AME 
COM QB005 NITIES 

I 

I 

Peter 
23/08/2011IConnors 

I 

Peter 
23/08/2011lconnors 

I 

Peter 
23/08/2011 Connors 

I 

Peter 
23/08/2011lconnors 

53755005 

53755005 

Elerj'lent­
Code, 

DT504 

DT504 

1537550051 DT601 

I 
I I 

537550051 DT602 

2 

2 

I 2 

I 

1 

Toilet 
partiti 

!Internal 

Nails 
protruding 
from floor. 

Replace and upgrade 
partitions to male 

and female change 
rooms. 

Treat rust and paint all 
Treat rust and I internal steel framework 

nt. on level 1. 

Nails protruding from 
floor accommodation 
offices. Trip hazard. 

Remove nails. I Remove nails. 

Indicative 
.I rYdic:att"z71 C~st 

"/ Includes 

600 

$16,000 

Barricades­
$30,000 lscaffoldi 

$0 

Notes 

Craftwood 
doors 
expanding due 

moisture. 
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RUNAWAY EQ034 
BAY DINING 
SPORT&LDR HALL/WORK 
/SHIP EXC SHOPS/AME 
COM QB005 NITIES 

RUNAWAY EQ034 
BAY DINING 
SPORT&LDR HALL/WORK 

P EXC SHOPS/AME 
COM QB005 NITIES 

Peter 
23/08/20111Connors 

Peter 
23/08/20111Connors 

Peter 
23/08/2011IConnors 

53755005 DT722 

537550051 DT81 0 

537550051 DT1210 

2 

1 

2A 

Replace all 
Tapware and lsink tapware 
wastes failed . and wastes. 

Construct 
purpose built 
maintenance 
shed 

commercial hob spouts 
and tapware. Replace 
six (6) 50mm CP brass 
plug and wastes. 
Replace one (1) missing 
trigger flea hose 

$3,200 

Convert area 
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